
Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________            
  i 

 
 

Future Indicative 
 

A Careers Management  
Package for Schools 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Worsfold Software Ltd 
January 2009



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ii 

 

 
Date Detail Version Person 

26 January2009 First release 1.0.1 Rory Butler 
30 March 2009 With modifications 1.0.4 Rory Butler 

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
iii 

 

 
 

Contents 
 

 
  Chapter         Page 
 
     0.    Licensing and Warranty information   v 
 
    Conventions       vii 
  

1.   Overview and Installation     1.1 
 

1.1   Overview         1.1 
1.2   Installation         1.2 
1.3   The manual         1.7 
1.4   Running the program        1.7 

 
 

2.    Setting up        2.1 
 

2.1   Overview          2.1 
2.2   Users            2.2 
2.3   Appointment times         2.4 
2.4   Package Links          2.5 
2.5   Custom Colours         2.9 
2.6   Sending Emails         2.11 
2.7   Option Codes          2.12 
2.8   The ‘Copy from’ buttons        2.13 
2.9   FIStudent rights         2.14 

 
 

3.   Students        3.1 
 
 3.1   Overview           3.1 

 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
iv 

 

 
4.   Appointments       4.1 

 
4.1   Overview       4.2 
4.2   One day at a time      4.3 
4.3   One week at a time      4.7 
4.4   One month at a time      4.8 
4.5   Alarms        4.9 

 
5.   Web sites        5.1 

 
5.1   Overview       5.1 
5.2   Career Services – Home page     5.3 
5.3   Career Services – Scholarships, Grants and Awards  5.3 
5.4   NZQA Providers      5.4 
5.5   Industries sites      5.4 
5.6   Providers sites       5.9 
5.7   Subject Areas       5.10 
5.8   Sending links to Worsfold Software    5.11 
5.9   Importing links from Worsfold Software   5.11 
 

 

     6.    Printing        6.1 
 
 
6.1   Overview       6.1 
 
Under development 
 

 
7.    Utilities        6.1 

 
7.1   Overview       7.1 
7.2   Archive management      7.1 
7.3   Global Emails       7.3 
7.4   View Student Audit Trail     7.6 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
v 

 

8.    Searching for Students     8.1 
 

8.1   Overview       8.1 
8.2   Searching for students     8.1 

 
 

9.    Using the web site      9.1 
 

9.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site    9.1 
9.2   Accessing the web site from within the package   9.6 
9.3   Installing a downloaded update     9.11 
 

 
 

10.    FIStudent       10.1 
 

10.1   Overview       10.1 
 
Under development



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
vi 

 

 
Copyright/License Agreement   

Worsfold Software Ltd 
 

Copyright 
 
The software described herein (hereafter referred to as “the software") is 
copyrighted and all rights are reserved by Worsfold Software Ltd. 
Copying for the purpose of selling or otherwise distributing the software is a violation 
of the law.  
Copyright (C) 2003/2009      Worsfold Software Ltd 
 

License Agreement 
 
The institution or individual by whom the software was originally purchased (the 
LICENSEE) is granted a license to use this software under the terms stated in this 
agreement.  The software may not be assigned or transferred to any other institution 
or individual teacher without the express written consent of Worsfold Software Ltd. 
The LICENSEE is deemed to have a "site license" allowing for the unlimited use by 
the LICENSEE.  The LICENSEE may make unlimited copies of all disks and the 
manuals, providing that such copies are for the use solely of the LICENSEE.  
Similarly, the software may be operated on multiple machines provided that use is 
limited to the LICENSEE. 
The license is effective until terminated.  You may terminate it at any time by 
destroying the software.  It will also terminate if you fail to comply with any term or 
condition of this agreement.  You agree upon such termination to destroy the 
software. 
Multiple site licenses are subject to separate negotiations. 

Warranty 
 
This warranty covers any physical defect in the physical software distribution media.  
Worsfold Software Ltd agrees to replace defective CDRom immediately, by return 
post, without charge.   



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
vii 

 

Worsfold Software Ltd warrants that the software itself will perform substantially in 
accordance with the specifications set forth in the documentation provided with the 
software. 
Worsfold Software Ltd will either replace or correct any software that does not 
perform substantially according to the specifications set forth in the documentation. 
Worsfold Software Ltd is not responsible for problems caused by computer hardware 
or computer operating systems. 
All warranties or merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are disclaimed 
and excluded.  Worsfold Software Ltd shall not in any case be liable for special, 
incidental, consequential, indirect, or other similar damages even if Worsfold 
Software Ltd has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
Worsfold Software Ltd is not responsible for any costs incurred as a result of lost 
profits or revenue, loss of use of the software, loss of data, cost of recreating lost 
data, the cost of any substitute program, claims by any other party other than the 
LICENSEE, or for other similar costs.  
Worsfold Software Ltd aggregate liability arising from or relating to this agreement or 
the software or the documentation is limited to the purchase price paid by the 
licensee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
viii 

 

 

Conventions used in this manual 
 
Most of the examples used in this manual are from a database of fictitious students. 
If and when examples are from actual centres and actual students a rectangle has 
been used to obscure names. 
 
<Enter>  means  ‘Press the Enter key’ 
 
‘Ctrl’   refers to the Control key, which probably has ‘Ctrl’ on your keyboard. 
Alt’     refers to the ‘Alt’ key on your keyboard. 
 
 
Each chapter begins with an overview of the topics covered therein. 
The pages of each chapter are numbered according to the chapter.  If you find a 
topic in the contents or the index in which you are interested then you will find both 
the chapter number and the page number associated with the topic, e.g. ‘The 
specification of courses 3.12’ means that this topic is to be found on page 12 of 
chapter 3. 
 

 

  These are popup lists, even though they pull down. 
 

Multiselecting 
 
Frequently you will wish to make multiple selections from lists. The standard way to 
do this is to hold down the Control key (‘Ctrl’) while selecting from the list by left-
clicking with your mouse.



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                           Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
ix 

 



Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________            

 Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 - 1 

 
 

Chapter 1 
 
 

Overview and Installation 
 
 
What is covered in this chapter?      Page 
1.1   Overview           1.1 
1.2   Installation          1.2 
1.3   Networking FI          1.7 
1.4   The manual          1.7 
1.5   Running the program         1.7 
 
 

1.1   Overview  
This package has been written using Microsoft's Visual Basic 2008 (VB9) and employs 
a single Access database for holding all information concerning current students. This 
database is named fi.mdb. This database is not included in the installation package. 
This ensures that subsequent installations of the package will never overwrite the 
current database and that, as a result, your data is safe when installing updates. 

In addition, a separate archive database (e.g. fiarchive2009.mdb) will be created for 
each year of operation to hold leavers information. 

The package uses Microsoft’s Dot Net (.net) systems, along with a few components 
from other suppliers. In the past this has required the separate installation of ‘system 
files’.  This process is now obsolete as the necessary system files are now installed, 
along with the package, in the operating directory – a much better system. 

Its purpose is to make it possible for schools to manage their Careers information. 

The basic processes include : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  2 

 

1. The management of careers information relating to students, from years 7 
through to 13. 

2. The maintenance of an appointment separate schedule for each user of the 
package. This includes an ‘alarm’ system alerting you to incomplete upcoming 
tasks. 

3. A web links feature which enables you to provide students with links to 
relevant websites. 

4. A configuration process which enables you to make various settings relevant 
to your school or to yourself. 

5. A printing utility which provides a variety of lists / analyses etc 
6. A utilities section which enable you to  

a) Manage archive databases 
b) Send block emails to students 

7. A search utility which enables you to identify all students according to various 
criteria (e.g. all who expressed an interest in ‘Nursing’ in Years 11 and 12. 

8. A student module is also included as a part of the package.  This will allow 
students who have been provided with a logon and a password to view / edit 
their own data and to access the web site utility – all providing of course that 
you have given the necessary permission for them to do so. (Via 
Configuration). 

 

1.2   Installation 
Future Indicative is supplied on a CD or can be downloaded from the Worsfold 
software website. A registration file will be emailed at the time of sending the CD. 
If the CD does not autoboot (set up automatically after insertion into your CD drive) 
then use Windows Explorer to find the CD and run the program FIinstall.exe.  One 
way or another, you’ll arrive at the opening screen, shown below. 
There are but three options on the screen of the installation CD, shown below. 
The first enables you to proceed to the installation of the package. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  3 

 

The second opens the package manual (which can be found of the CD – named 
fi.pdf) 

 
And the third allows you to exit. 
 
1. The installation process 
This process will install the package which consists of a program and several support 
files.  
 
Networking  
Should you wish to install the package on a network (for which it is ideally suited) 
then simply install the package on the file server, and create a shortcut to the 
program on each of the terminals wishing to access the package.  
Installation 
The first time you run the installation process you will be greeted with the screen 
shown below. 
Subsequent installations (of updates) will begin with a slightly different screen. This 
process is described later. 
If you have downloaded the package from the Worsfold Software web site 
(www.worsfoldsoftware.co.nz)  then you will have a zip file from which two files (the 
package .msi file and setup.exe) can be extracted to a directory of your choice, from 
whence you can run the setup program.  This will bring you in to the installation 
process at this point. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  4 

 

 
 

Click on the Next button and you will be asked to confirm the destination, where you 
wish to have the package installed. 

 
By default, the process will attempt to create a ‘\fi’ subdirectory under ‘Program Files’ 
as shown above.  You can browse to select a different location if you prefer. 
There is a ‘Disk Cost’ button on this screen which reveals the following, or something 
similar…depending on your computer. You can use this to determine how much 
space the program will require. The screen below indicates that the package will 
require 34MB – and most of this is taken up by the included system files which get 
installed along with the program. Once your package is up and running you will also 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  5 

 

have a database or three, each of which will be several megabytes in size. 

 
Next comes the confirmation screen, which really doesn’t tell you too much : 

 
… followed by the ‘Progress’ screen … 
 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  6 

 

… arriving finally at the ‘Process Complete’ screen : 
 

 
If you attempt to install the package a second time on to a computer which has 
already had the package installed then your welcome screen will appear as : 

 
You will have the opportunity to either re-install the components (Repair) or to 
uninstall the package. 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  7 

 

 

1.3   Networking FI 
At the time of writing, networking Future Indicative is not the simple process which it 
had been anticipated that it would be.  It was intended that you simply install the 
package on a file server and access it, as usual, from each terminal.  The beauty of 
the .net framework is that system files need no longer be installed on each and every 
terminal. 
However, Microsoft, in their wisdom, have greatly increased the security required to 
access the fileserver from a terminal.  Each program access must be given specific 
approval from the terminal.  If this is not done then an ‘Approval Refused’ type of 
message is received.  Microsoft have produced a program (CASPOL.exe – Code 
Access Security Tool) which can be used to provide the required approval – but we 
cannot get it to work with .Net Framework 3.5 even though Microsoft say that it does 
– aarrgghh! 
The alternative is to install the package on to every terminal – and to have them 
point to a central directory on the file server (where the package is also installed) 
where the database resides – along with the registration file, Kamar export file etc. 
This process works and, in the meantime, until we can get a version of caspol which 
we can get to work with 3.5 then this is what we must do. The matter is certainly 
under ongoing investigation from this end. 
 

1.4   The Manual 
The Future Indicative manual is included on the CD in the form of a .pdf file.  
Clicking on the third button will cause the manual to be displayed on the screen … 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  8 

 

 
… from whence you can view it or print it or save it to a destination of your own 
choice. 
 

1.5   Running the Program 
Future Indicative runs via an application file (or program) called fi.exe and this is 
found in your \fi directory. 
You will probably wish to create a shortcut to this program and to have this shortcut 
on your desktop. To do this, right click with your mouse on the desk top.... 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  9 

 

 
 

Select 'New' followed by 'Shortcut, as shown above. The following dialogue (or one 
like it, depending on the version of Windows which you are running) will appear. 
Either 'Browse' to identify the location of fi.exe or type it in if you know it.  Then click 
'Next' 

 
The second step will appear via which you can browse to indicate the location of 
fi.exe : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  10 

 

 
Click OK and you will return to the second screen … 

 
… with the program now identified.  Click ‘Next’ to proceed to the ‘Shortcut Name’ 
screen, and replace the somewhat obscure ‘fi.exe’ with the words ‘Future Indicative’ 
as shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  11 

 

 
 
Click ‘Finish’ to do so and your shortcut will appear : 

 
 
 
Now, to access the program you simply have to double click on the shortcut.    
The first time you run either the main program, or the Student module 
(FIStudent.exe) on either the file server or a terminal or a standalone machine) you 
will be greeted with the following screen.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  12 

 

 
The package needs to know where the database is. 
If you are on a file server or on a standalone machine then its right there in the 
same directory and clicking the first or third of the buttons will tell you so. 
If however, you are on a terminal then click the second button and you will, by 
clicking ‘Proceed’ on the screen shown below, be asked to identify the path to the 
fileserver where FI is installed and where the database will live. 
 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  13 

 

Once you’ve done that, you will proceed directly to the  opening ('Splash') screen for 
the package. 

 

 
 
Initially, you should enter using the entry code : guest and password : worsfold    
Later on, you will set you own entry or entries up and may wish to change the 
password for ‘guest’ so that others cannot enter uninvited. 
Once you have successfully logged on you will arrive at the main package screen, 
from whence all other processes occur. 

 

 
 

Licensing 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  14 

 

The program is licensed to a school and this is recognised by a small file named 
‘fireg.lic’.  This is a registration file which contains your school name.  It is emailed to 
you at the time when your order for the package is mailed to you. 
If you have NOT copied your license file into your \fi directory then the program will 
run perfectly but you will be unable to send printouts to your printer.  Your  ‘school 
name’ will be ‘Worsfold Demonstration’.  Any data you enter will be held perfectly 
safely in the database and will NOT be lost when you DO put your license file into 
place. 
The email which is sent out with the license file is reproduced below. 
“Future Indicative order confirmation and registration 
Greetings from Worsfold Software Ltd 
You have recently ordered the Future Indicative package and this has been put in 
the post to you. 
Please find attached a small registration file. This file is not intended to be opened.  
It is simply an encrypted registration file. 
Once you have installed the package, copy this file to your new \fi directory.  This 
will indicate to the program that the package has been registered for your school for 
2009, or which ever year you have purchased the package. 
If there is no file attached then please contact me, either by email at the above 
address, or by phone on 03 449 2094. 
If you have any questions or comments or suggestions concerning the package 
please do not hesitate to contact me.” 
Please note that, as described in the email, the small file attachment is NOT intended 
to be ‘opened’, but simply copied or ‘saved as’ into your \fi directory. If, in spite of 
these instructions, you did attempt to open the file, and immediately emailed me to 
let me know that it would not open, then you are not alone! 
Subsequent licensing 
After your first year of use of the package, an invoice will be sent to you for the 
annual license fee (currently $160.00 + GST for 2009).  License invoices are not 
posted until April each year. 
 
This concludes the installation process. If you have any questions please either :  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Overview and Installation    Chapter  1 -  15 

 

call Worsfold Software   PH  03 449 2094    
or e-mail to  randcbutler@paradise.net.nz 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 1 

 

Chapter 2 
 

Configuration 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 2.1   Overview           2.1 

2.2   Users            2.2 
2.3   Appointment times         2.4 
2.4   Package Links          2.5 
2.5   Custom Colours          2.9 
2.6   Sending Emails          2.11 
2.7   Option Codes          2.12 
2.8   The ‘Copy from’ buttons         2.13 
2.9   FIStudent rights          2.14 

 
 
 
 

2.1   Overview 
Before you can really begin to use the package you must let it know about several 
settings which affect the way in which it operates. Each of these is dealt with, in 
turn, below.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 2 

The main configuration screen, with its list of buttons is shown below. 
 

 
 

2.2   Users 
The first thing which you should do is to give yourself (and any others who will be 
using the package) an entry code and a password which they will use to access the 
package. You also need to provide a ‘name’ by which they will be referred to within 
the package. 
Click on the first configuration button, labelled ‘Users’ and the following screen will 
appear. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 3 

 
On the left hand side of the screen is a list of existing users (and there is only one 
initially). 
To add a new user, click on the first button below the list and add the three essential 
pieces of information concerning them : 

a) User Name 
 
The user name is the name by which the user will be referred to within the 
program. This happens, for example, when session notes are automatically 
created or an email is sent to a student. 

b) Entry Code 
This is the code which they will type in to enter the package.  It is frequently 
the family name of the person concerned. 

c) Password 
This is the password which they will use to confirm that they are the user 
attempting to enter the package.  The password may be up to ten characters 
long and should contain both characters and digits – to make guessing 
somewhat more difficult should someone else try to enter the package using 
your entry code. 

Each user can have rights within the package and these are listed below, on the right 
hand side of the screen.  The rights are: 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 4 

a) The ability to reveal student passwords. 
 
Each student can have their own password to enter the student module of 
the package, via which they can see / edit their own data (depending on 
rights given).  The student’s password is entered on their personal details 
screen but will not be decipherable unless the ‘?’ button next to the password 
is clicked. 

 
 This button will only be visible to the user if he or she has been given the 
right to use it via the first rights setting above. 

b) Can access sensitive notes. 
One of the student screens displays sensitive notes concerning the student. 
This screen will only be available if the user concerned has been given the 
right via the second setting above.  Note that this right only gives a user the 
right to view/edit their OWN sensitive notes concerning a student.  Other 
users with access to sensitive notes can also record information concerning a 
student but they will NOT be able to see sensitive notes entered by others. 

 

 2.3 Appointment Times 
Each user of the package can access and manage their own schedule of 
appointments.  
In order to do this the available appointment times should be entered on the screen, 
shown below. By default, times are set up for every fifteen minutes from 8am 
through to 4.45pm Monday to Friday. Please note that the SAME set of times apply 
to ALL users of the package, even though a particular user might use a restricted set 
of times.   
In the example below Monday has been reduced to several morning sessions.  This 
is, of course, rather silly, but was done for the purpose of testing the software. 
Please include the am/pm indication as these are recorded during the saving of 
appointment information and used to identify the particular timeslot involved when 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 5 

retrieving information. 

 
 
The schedule screen has three sub-screens via each of which you can view a 
different display of appointments.  The three appearances are  : 
• One day at a time 
• One week at a time 
• One month at a time 

Using the three choices at the top of the screen you can select which of the three 
you wish to use as your default appearance each time you click on the ‘schedule’ 
button. 
 

2.4   Package Links 
This package is able to retrieve information from both MUSAC and Kamar School 
Management Systems. It also retrieves information from Worsfold Software’s STAR 
and Gateway packages.  In order to do so, you must inform the package of the 
connection information necessary to enable the information to be accessed. 
The screen, shown below, is divided into three sections. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 6 

a)   MUSAC / Kamar / Neither 

 
If your school is using MUSAC’s Classroom Manager (and probably Student Manager 
too) then your will not have to type in students’ names as these will be retrieved 
from that package. Quite a lot of other student information is also retrieved directly 
from the MUSAC databases. 

In this case click in the text box as if you were going to type in the path where the 
MUSAC databases are stored. A browse dialogue will appear… 

 
… via which you can browse to identify the \cm directory used by MUSAC. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 7 

 
Once you have found it, click OK and you will be returned to the configuration screen 
with your path recorded. 
 
Kamar also provides the ability to link to Future Indicative.  Kamar provides an 
export facility which generates a file of student information. The title of this file is 
‘worsfold.csv’ and you should generate it and copy to your \fi directory.  If this file is 
found (and you have indicated on the screen above that you are linking to Kamar – 
by clicking in the second option button on the left) then, when you go to attach 
students then those found in the Kamar export file will be listed for you. 

How do you create the worsfold.csv export in Kamar? The following instructions were 
received from Kamar : 

a) From the main menu in Kamar select ‘Printing’. 
b) Select ‘External programs’. 
c) Select ‘Export to Worsfold’ 
d) Select ‘Search for Students’ 
e) Select ‘Find’ 
f) Select Continue’ 
g) Save the file to your \fi directory 

This will create the file and you then have to copy it into the directory relating to the 
package(s) with which you wish to use it – in this case the \fi directory for Future 
Indicative. To signal that you have done this, click on the second link option ‘We are 
using Kamar’. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 8 

If your school is using neither MUSAC not Kamar than indicate this by clicking on the 
third option – ‘using neither’.  You will, in this case, be able to enter student details 
manually. 

b) The Star package 

 
Use the process described above for the MUSAC link to identify the link to Worsfold 
Software Ltd’s Star package. If you do have this package then student’s Star courses 
and their associated unit standards and other assessments will be able to be 
imported directly into Future Indicative. 
 
c) The Gateway package 

 
Use the process described above for the MUSAC link to identify the link to Worsfold 
Software Ltd’s Gateway package. If you do have this package then student’s 
Gateway placements and courses and their associated unit standards and other 
assessments will be able to be imported directly into Future Indicative. 
 

2.5   Custom Colours 
You can choose the colour settings of your own choice to brighten up your day.  
Several combinations have been suggested for you, but you can also, if you insist, 
produce your own puce on violet scheme. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 9 

The screen via which you can do this is shown below. 
At the bottom of the screen are six selections from which you can choose. The first 
of these is ‘Windows Default’ which uses the standard Window colour settings. 

 
If you wish to create your own pair of colours (background colour and foreground 
colour then click on the two buttons near the top of the screen. These will reveal a 
colour selection dialogue as shown below. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 10 

The fun starts when you click on ‘Define Custom Colors >>’ (complete with American 
spelling)  which reveals the following screen. Click somewhere nice in the colour 
panel on the right hand side, then select from the slide on the very right hand side. 
 
 

 
If you like what you have selected then click ‘Add to custom colours’, and click ‘OK’ 
twice. The configuration screen will then reflect your choice. 
 

 
Repeat the process to select your preferred foreground colour and you are done. 
There are two consolations for you here. 

1.  Other users do not have to suffer the indignity of your choice.  They can 
make their own mixture. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 11 

2. If you get fed up with your colours you can return and select ‘Windows 
Default’, and all will be forgotten. 

 
 

2.6   Sending Emails 
Future Indicative includes the ability to allow you to send individual or group emails 
directly to students from within the package.  In some cases this will be done via 
your computer’s email program (e.g. Outlook) and in other the email can be sent 
directly without going through your email program. 
In order for the second process to occur you must specify two settings, as shown 
below. The necessary information is shown on the screen itself. 
 

 
The screen above, in the lower third, also asks that you nominate a maximum 
number of email addresses per email. It might well be that you can send up to 250 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 12 

emails per send.  You will know otherwise when some are bounced back to you as 
being undeliverable because you had ‘too many addresses’. 
 

2.7   Option Codes 
Future Indicative also allows you to import a student’s current option subjects from 
both MUSAC and Kamar. This is done via the students ‘Subjects’ screen, where an 
import button will be shown against the current year’s display. 

 
In the example above you can see that some of the subjects are presented nicely 
while others are still shown as option subject codes. In order for the replacement of 
codes by proper subject names to be managed, you must let this program know 
which codes used by your school relate to which subjects. 
This is done via the screen below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 13 

 
This program lists all of the ‘subjects taught in New Zealand Schools’ (according to 
an official website).  Your task is to enter, against each subject, the various codes 
used for each within your school.   
You can also change the spelling and working of subjects, and add more of your own 
to the list if necessary. 
 

2.8   The ‘Copy from’ buttons 
 

 
 
Each student has seven screens, one for each of the years from Year 7 through to 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 14 

Year 13.  On each of these screens you (or the student) can record information 
relating to his or her Interests, Skills, Favourite subjects, Best subjects, Qualities and 
Strengths, Values and their Ideas and Thoughts concerning future possible career 
choices. 
In some cases it might be desirable to duplicate one year’s entries for the following 
year. In other cases you might deem it less than desirable, expecting new entries to 
be recorded for each year.  This is certainly the case for recording Goals and 
Achievements – for which there are no ‘Copy from’ buttons. 
You can make the buttons visible or invisible according to your wishes via the 
choices below.  In the example shown, the buttons for ‘Values’ have been turned off. 

 
 

2.9   FIStudent rights 
The package has a second module, FIStudent.exe, via which students who have 
been allocated an access code and a password can view and perhaps edit their own 
data. They may also be given the right to use the Web Site utility. 

The screen via which you allocate the global student rights is shown below. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 15 

 
 
On the left hand side are the two main tick boxes which provide access to : 
• Their own data 
• The web site utility 

The second has no subrights – either the student can do it all or cannot use the 
utility at all. N.B.  Students using the web site utility will NOT be able to add new 
grouping, sub-groups, categories or web sites of their own. The features which 
enable you to do so will not be visible to the student.  This should prevent a 
multitude of sins! 
The first option, to view their own data, does, however, have a range of sub-rights, 
as can be seen on the screen above. There are ten areas within the student data 
area to which they may be given View only rights, editing rights or neither. 
In addition, when it comes to their year screens, they may be given the right to edit 
all screens (up to and including their current year), or to only view those years prior 
to their current year and be able to edit just their current year. 
On the year screens, several areas involve popup lists from which the students select 
their choices.  You may or may not wish to allow students to add to these choices.  
If you DO so then any choices they add will be reported back to you, student by 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 2 - 16 

student, via the audit trail which records student activity in the FIStudent module. 
Similarly, both the Subjects and Pathways screen include buttons (provided that you 
are using either MUSAC or Kamar) which allow you to update their data directly from 
your SMS database.  You may or may not wish to grant students the right to use 
these buttons.  If you do NOT then the buttons involved will be hidden. 
The Events screen allows for selection of events from a popup list.  You may or may 
not wish to grant students the right to add new entries to the list in question. 
 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 1 

Chapter 3 
 

Students 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
 3.1   Overview           3.1 
 
 
 

3.1   Overview 
This section of the package is the core component wherein information concerning 
individual students is entered and accessed. 
A list of students is on a slide available at the left hand side of the screen and a 
column of buttons provides access to all of the individual screens relating to each 
student. 
The main screen on first appearance is shown below.  Initially all of the page buttons 
are inactive, as no student is currently being displayed. 
If you are not using MUSAC or Kamar as your SMS (School management System) 
then there will be a button at the bottom of the screen labelled ‘Add a new student’. 
If you ARE using either MUSAC or Kamar then the button will not be visible as 
students may be automatically imported from your SMS. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 2 

 
For the first part of the description, let’s add a new student. Click the button at the 
bottom of the screen and type in the student’s details, as I’ve done below. 

 
You will notice that there is no ‘Save changes’ button. Provided that you enter the 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 3 

student’s ‘Family name’ as their first item of information then each item of 
information will be stored in the database as it is entered. (i.e. as the text entry box 
‘looses focus’ – which happens when you click somewhere else on the screen.) 
The final two items of information of each student warrant further description. This 
package also has a ‘Student Module’ (FIStudent) which enables a student to enter a 
program which enables them to view (and edit, provided approval has been given) 
their own data screens (those to which they have been given access). 
The ‘Student Module’ will also allow a student to access the ‘Web sites’ area of the 
package, via which he or she can access listed websites relating to their career 
planning process. 
 
Now, turn your attention to the blur strip down the left hand side of the screen.  Its 
label reads ‘Students – click to select’. When you click on the blue strip a slide 
appears from the left hand side of the screen, listing all of your students and, sure 
enough, you first student will be visible at the top of the list. 

 
This is the process which you must follow if you are not using MUSAC or Kamar as 
your SMS. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 4 

If you ARE using either of these packages then the ‘Add a new student’ button will 
not be visible. Instead, click directly on the blue student selector strip and the slide 
will appear. 
For the purpose of this manual, I’ll go behind the scenes and delete Fred Gubbins 
and start again with an empty database. This time the slide will appear as : 

 
The important feature now is the button at the top of the slide labelled ‘Update 
students from MUSAC’ or ‘Update students from Kamar’.  Click on this button and… 
If your SMS is MUSAC then, suddenly, all of your students will appear on the list. 
Each will then be updated as each student on the list is cross checked against the 
MUSAC database (actually, two databases : cm.mdb and sm.mdb) and their current 
details are recorded in the Future Indicate database. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 5 

 
Once the process is complete a further check is performed to identify any students 
who were already in the Future Indicate database but who were NOT found in the 
MUSAC database.  These students are, presumably, leavers. 
If your SMS is Kamar then the process is very similar, except that each student will 
be listed on the left as they are processed. Again, at the end of the process a check 
is made to identify students no longer found in the Kamar export file. These students 
are, presumably, leavers. 
If such leavers are found then the program will pop up a small window telling you 
how many there were and asking you to select which archive database you wish to 
have them transferred into. (There is an automatically generated archive database 
(e.g. ‘fiarchive2009.mdb’) for each year of operation.)   
You can move students backwards and forward between any two databases using 
the utility to do so – labelled ‘Archive Management’ under ‘Utilities’. 
You can repeat the update process as often as necessary to keep the students up to 
date. Each time you do so, any new students will be imported and any no longer in 
your SMS system will be identified so that you can, if you so wish, transfer them to 
an archive. 
Should you wish to access one of the archive databases then you can do so by 
clicking on the top line menu item : 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 6 

The package will automatically default back the main database each time you log in. 
 
So, now you have all of your students on display on the left hand student selector. 
Select a student and let’s see what we can do on the rest of the screen. 
First, there are two ways to find a particular student. 

a) Press Alt-S and a search window will pop up, whereupon you can type the 
first few letters of the student’s family name. All matching students will be 
listed. 
i) If there is only one listed, then press <Enter> to select them 
ii) If there are several and there is a number to the left of the student’s 

name then type that number and they will be selected. 
iii) Finally, if neither of the above apply just click on the student you want 

and they will be selected 
b) Click on the blue selector slide and, at the top of the list, a small text box will 

‘have focus’ (i.e. the cursor will be flashing there). Begin typing the family 
name of the requested student and the list will jump to the point where your 
choice is near the top of the list.  Click on them to select them. 

 
Once your student is displayed you can alter any of their details at any time. But lets 
turn our attention to the column of buttons, shown below, moved into three columns 
to save space. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 7 

The first seven relate to the student’s information in each of their scholastic years 7 
to 13. Each of these screens appears the same. We’ll deal with these first, and then 
detail the others. 
As you select a student and their details appear on the left hand side of the screen 
(the blue selector having slid away to the left) the default screen displayed on the 
right hand side will normally be that for their current year. If you have selected one 
of the other buttons then that screen will stay as you move from student to student. 
So let’s look at Graham Allan – a fictitious student. Graham is currently in year 13 so, 
as explained above, his year 13 screen will be that first displayed, as shown below. 
There are seven areas on the screen where information can be recorded. These are : 
Interests     Skills 
Favourite subjects    Best subjects 
Qualities and Strengths   Values 
Ideas and Thoughts 
Two of these (‘Qualities and Strengths’ and ‘Ideas and Thoughts’) are text entries. 
The others are all based on making a selection from lists of alternatives, a few of 
which have been supplied as examples as a part of the package and all of which you 
can modify to your own needs. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 8 

 
Let’s look first at Interests. Click in the area and the following window will appear. 
You can see that a few categories have been already added to the list in the centre 
of the screen. 

 
Select e.g. Art / Drama / Music and the various subcategories will appear on the right 
hand side.  Select from this list those which apply to this student and they will be 
added to the student’s list on the left of the screen. Our lad is heavily into Pop music. 

 
When you click the ‘Close’ button the selection(s) are returned to the students 
screen: 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 9 

 
In this way you can select the student’s interests for the current year. If they happen 
to be unchanged from or very similar to his or her selections from the previous year 
then these can be brought forward by clicking on the button labelled ‘Copy from yr 
12’. 
Let’s return though to the selection screen to tell you how you can modify the lists 
there. 

 
There are three lists on this screen. 
The one on the left shows those selections made for the student.  To remove an 
item from this list right-click on it and you will be given the option to remove it. 
To add a new category in the centre list type your new entry into the upper of the 
two text boxes on the screen and press the <Enter> after each new entry. 
To remove a category, right-click on it and you will be given the option to remove it. 
The same applies to the list of sub-categories on the right hand side of the screen.  
To add new entries, type them in to the lower of the two text boxes and press the 
<Enter> key after each one.  To remove an item from this list, right-click on it and 
you will be given the option to remove it. 
This process applies equally to Interests, Skills, Favourite Subjects, Best Subjects and 
Values. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 10 

The other two areas, ‘Qualities and Strengths’ and ‘Ideas and Thoughts’, are text 
boxes into which you can type the relevant information for each student. 
Finally, you can, if you so wish, make the ‘Copy from’ buttons either visible or 
invisible, depending on your thoughts on the matter concerning whether or not 
students should be encouraged to think afresh each year.  
Now this is only the first half or each of the ‘Year’ screens.  At the top of each is a 
second tab which leads you to a second page, whereon their Achievements and their 
Goals Action Plan are recorded / displayed. 

 
The top half of each page allows you to record the student achievements for the 
year in question, recording both the date and details of the achievement. 
The second half of the page allow you to record their action plan, providing columns 
for : 
• The date entered 
• The Goal 
• The date by which it is hoped to be achieved 
• The date it was completed 
• A comment. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 11 

 

 
The next button displays ALL of the information from the previous seven buttons – 
all of two screens. This enables you to quickly view a student’s evolving information, 
and also see all of their achievements and action plan entries. 

 
The illustration above, though fictitious, illustrates the screen which displays a 
student’s changing thoughts over the years.  The list is not complete, but there is 
enough there for you to ‘get the gist of it.’ 
The second tab on this screen displays similarly cumulative displays of the student’s 
achievements and goals action plans. The example below illustrates the screen. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 12 

 
 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 13 

The screen above illustrates the ‘Subjects’ – whereupon a students possible and 
actual subjects are recorded, from year 8 through to year 13.   
It is not essential to record ALL subjects of course – only those which might 
influence a career choice. Of course, too, a student can change pathways and find 
that subjects taken or not taken earlier may be of importance. 
If you are using MUSAC or Kamar then a button will appear above the student’s 
current year display, enabling you to quickly insert his or her actual subjects. These 
are retrieved from the relevant database, where they are stored as option codes, 
which will then be interpreted and displayed as full subject names, provided that you 
have entered the relevant code under ‘Configuration’ / ‘Option codes’. 
 
 

 
The next button displays the student’s Pathways information which relates to  

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 14 

Star courses taken, Gateway placements and courses taken and other Work 
Experience. 
If your school is using Worsfold Software’s Star Management package and/or the 
Gateway Management package then buttons will be available on the screen which 
will enable ALL relevant data from these two packages to be imported, stored and 
displayed… as shown above. 
The fourth table allows you to record details relating to other work experience 
undertaken by the student. 
 

 
This screen displays all of a student’s NZQA standards taken and perhaps gained. 

 
If your school uses MUSAC then you will be able to extract the full list directly from 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 15 

the MUSAC database. 
In the example above several standards, recorded in a previous year, have been 
unable to be identified from the MUSAC standards database. This is almost certainly 
due to the fact that the databases on my machine are not from the same school. If 
such standards are found then the display (above) reports that fact. 
At the bottom of the screen is a summary showing the number of standards and 
credits involved at each of the levels from 1 to 5. 
 
 

 
The ‘Events’ button leads to a display of relevant events attended by the student. 
The third column holds the name of the event and this is selected from a popup 
menu as shown below. As each new event arises you can add it to the popup list 
using the small button next to the title ‘Event’ in the heading of the table. Clicking 
this button will cause the standard ‘add to a popup list’ window to be displayed. 
Once you have entered a new event it may be selected for students by clicking in the 
column, pulling down the popup, and selecting the event required. 
A fourth column allows you to record a comment on the event and the student’s 
reaction to it. 

 
  
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 16 

 
This button produces a summary of any appointments with the student. An example 
is shown below. 

 
 
 

 
On the general notes screen you can record background information about the 
student which is of a non-sensitive nature. 

 
 

 
This screen is available for you to record information which will only be visible to 
you.  Others may also record information about a particular student but you will be 
the only one able to see your sensitive notes.  If others have indeed recorded their 
own notes then you will be alerted to that fact and will be able to see a list of those 
others. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 17 

 
If others have indeed left notes of their own then clicking the ‘View names of others’ 
button (which will in this case be visible) will reveal their names.  An example is 
shown below. 

 
 
 

 
The caregivers screen provides a place where details of the student’s first two 
caregivers can be recorded, along with any comments they may have made. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 18 

 
If your school uses MUSAC then any caregiver information stored in the MUSAC 
database will be imported during the student update process. 
 

 
This button provides a place to record where the student has gone after leaving 
school.  For the sake of an example, I’ve filled in information for Graham, even 
though he has not yet left. 
The ‘Immediate Destination’ field is a popup list – to which you can add possibilities 
via the button to its right. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 19 

 
 
That completes the major screen buttons, but there is one other which has appeared 
in almost all of the previous illustrations. In the top right hand corner of the screen is 
a button labelled ‘Session notes’. 
 

 
 
If you click on it then a slide drops down, as shown below. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Setting up    Chapter 3 - 20 

This provides a place where you can record notes of the current meeting and have 
them optionally : 
Printed (via the ‘Print’ button at the bottom of the panel) 
Saved to ‘General Notes’ (via the second suitably labelled button) 
Emailed to the student (provided that he or she has an email address – via the third 
button labelled ‘Email’) This can be used, for example, to provide the student with a 
reminder of something to be done. 
(Remember that, prior to sending such an email, you must have visited the ‘Email’ 
area under ‘Configuration’ and have specified two background emailing details). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 1 

 

Chapter 4 
 

Appointments 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
4.1   Overview         4.2 
4.2   One day at a time       4.3 
4.3   One week at a time       4.7 
4.4   One month at a time       4.8 
4.5   Alarms         4.9 

4.1   Overview 
Future Indicative allows you to record details of appointments between students and 
the Careers Advisor.  Each use of the package will have their own schedule of 
appointments. 
The screen consists of four tabs, three of which offer different views of the schedule, 
as shown in the section headings above. The final tab reveals any alarms. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 2 

 

4.2   One day at a time        
The first screen displays one day’s appointments, as shown below. 

 
The top of the screen lists the appointments for the day – currently showing none – 
and the bottom of the screen lists the details of the current appointment. 
To create an appointment, click on the time slot involved. (Remember that time slots 
are specified via ‘Configuration’ as detailed in Chapter 2. 
When you click on a time slot the ‘Appointment for:’ text box below will become 
active and the cursor there will appear, waiting for you to type in the name of the 
student for whom the appointment is to be made.  However, as you type the first 
letter of the student’s family name, the Student Search window will appear, as 
shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 3 

 
In the example above I have typed the letters ‘br’. A reminder – a rectangle has 
been drawn over the student names intentionally to disguise them. 
Type as many letters of the student name as you need to identify the student.  Once 
their name is visible either click on them or type the number to the left of their 
name. You will be returned to the appointment screen with the name on the day list 
and in the appointment details below, ready for you to enter further details. 

 

 
Now enter the rest of the appointment details in the spaces shown below. The 
details fall into four categories. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 4 

 
a) The first two details refer to the appointment and allow you to record  

i) Its purpose 
ii) Whether or not the student has been notified on the appointment 

The purpose is recorded by selecting from a popup list.  You can add your own 
possibilities to the popup by clicking on the small button to its right. This will 
cause the ‘Popup Configuration’ screen to appear, via which you can enter the 
various possibilities which you require. An example of the screen is shown 
below. 

 
Type the entries you require into the text box at the bottom of the screen 
and press <Enter> after each one. 
You can move an entry up or down the list by highlighting it and using the 
two arrow keys to the right to adjust its position in the list. 
You can delete an entry in the list by right-clicking on it. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 5 

Once you have completed the task of specifying your entries, click on the 
‘Close’ button to return to the appointments screen. 
Similarly, you can record the means by which the student was notified of the 
appointment. 

 
b) The next detail allows you to note anything which you wish to prepare in 

advance – e.g. getting some information, booklet etc for the student. 
There is also a tickbox which you can use to indicate that you have 
completed the preparation for the appointment. The package has an ‘alarm’ 
system which can alert you to ‘things you have not yet done’.  Details of this 
are provided further on herein. 

c) The third area is where you can record details of the appointment itself – 
perhaps while it is in progress, or after it has been completed.  These notes 
are also available via the student screen, as described in the previous 
chapter. 

d) Finally, you can record details of follow-up tasks which you or the student 
might have to perform. Again, there is a tick box which you can use to 
indicate that the task has been completed. 

There are three buttons on the right hand side of the appointments details area. 
These are : 

  Use this button to delete an appointment. 
 

   Use this button to email notification of the appointment to the student. 
When you click on the button a message such as the following will appear. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 6 

 
You can edit this message prior to sending it to make any alterations which you 
wish. The button at the bottom left of the screen allows you to record all but the first 
four lines, and these will be retrieved to be included in any future email which you 
might send. The first four lines of the message are fixed and will appear each time in 
the format shown above. 
If the student concerned does not have an email address then you will be alerted to 
this fact. 

 

  Use this button to print a document listing the appointment details. 
As tasks are yet to be performed, red alerts appear on the day’s list warning you of 
these. 

 
Finally, at the top of the list of appointments are two sets of buttons. 
The first pair, either side of the date, enable you to move backwards and forwards, 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 7 

one day at a time. If you really wish to jump well away from the current date then 
click on the month tab, move to the desired month, and double-click on the desired 
day. (This is exactly equivalent to opening a small calendar and making a selection 
from it). 
The second three buttons have different purposes. 
The first provides a printout of the displayed day’s appointments. 
The second hides any unallocated time slots, allowing you to see just the 
appointments which you have for the day. 
The third pops up a small screen giving you some hints about the way you can use 
this screen.  
 

 

4.3   One week at a time        

 
The second tab – ‘Week’ – displays either five or seven days at a time. An example is 
shown above.  (Rectangles hide student names for this manual). 
A tick box in the top row allows you to include or exclude the two weekend days. 
Again, there are two pairs of two buttons at the top of the display. 
The first pair, either side of the Monday date (which identifies the week) may be 
used to move backwards and forwards, one week at a time. 
The first of the second two buttons provides hints on how best to use this screen. 
For example, if you click on a day at the top of the table (e.g. Tues 27 Jan) then the 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 8 

display will jump over to the single day display, showing the day which you selected. 
If you click on a student name in any one of the days then you will jump back to the 
single day display and the appointment you clicked will be displayed. 
The second, and final, button enables you to print a document listing the week’s 
appointments. 
 

4.4   One month at a time 
This display shows the current month with a (partial) list of appointments showing in 
each day. A separate area on the right hand side of the screen is used when you 
click on a particular day. The full list for the clicked day is displayed here, as shown 
in the second illustration below. 
    

 
 

Click on the 30th Jan and the day’s list is displayed at the right hand side of the 
screen, as shown below. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 9 

 
 
Once again, at the top of the screen are two lots of buttons. 
The first pair may be used to move backwards and forwards, one month at a time. 
Using these you can quickly move to any month required. 
The other button, once again, reveals a window which provides hints on how best to 
use this screen. 
If you double-click on a day of the month then you will be taken to the single day 
screen, showing the appointments for that day. (Remember : a single click on a day 
causes it to be displayed on the right hand side of the month screen). 
If you click on a particular appointment in the right hand side list then you will also 
be taken to the single day view, with the selected appointment being displayed. 
 

4.5   Alarms 
This display shows any outstanding tasks due to be completed within the next seven 
days (or however many you change the setting at the top of the screen to). 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 10 

You may print the displayed table of tasks using the suitably labelled button. 
Should any tasks be outstanding then a warning will be displayed as you click on the 
‘Appointments’ button. An example of the warning is shown below. 
 

  
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 1 

Chapter 5 
 

Web Sites  
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
5.1   Overview         5.1 
5.2   Career Services – Home page      5.3 
5.3   Career Services – Scholarships, Grants and Awards   5.3 
5.4   NZQA Providers        5.4 
5.5   Industries sites        5.4 

5.6   Providers sites        5.9 

5.7   Subject Areas        5.10 

5.8   Sending links to Worsfold Software     5.11 

5.9   Importing links from Worsfold Software    5.11 

 

5.1   Overview 
There are many web sites which are very relevant to both students and their 
advisors when it comes to searching for information concerning career pathways. 
This section of the program provides direct access to important sites and to ones 
which your school has deemed of particular use to your students. 
Students will have access to the first six buttons on this site. 
Please note that sites are hosted within an internal browser in this package and 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 2 

students cannot access sites other than those listed herein - either those which have 
been set up as defaults in the distribution of the package or those which your school 
has added.  The student module will NOT provide for the adding of websites. If it did 
then it would not take long for an enterprising your person to add e.g. google, or 
something even less seemly. 
Because an internal browser is used there is no ‘Back’ button as there is in an 
ordinary web browser. Hence, should you be browsing a particular site then you 
must use the <-Backspace button as a ‘back’ button. 
 
There is, however, a ‘Close’ button at the top left hand corner of the screen which 
shuts down the browsing process and returns you to the section menu. 
The main screen for this section appears as shown below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 3 

5.2   Career Services – Home page 

 
The most comprehensive and impressive website to do with careers is undoubtedly 
that of Career Services.  Their website says it all : “New Zealand's leading provider 

of independent career information, advice and guidance. We are a government 
organisation and aim to provide all people living in New Zealand with access to the 
best careers information, advice and guidance to achieve their life goals. This means 
promoting the importance of career planning at every stage of a person’s life.” 

This should be the main port of call for any advisor and student. 

The first button provides a direct link to the site : 

 

5.3   Career Services – Scholarships, Grants and Awards  

 
A particularly important part of the Career Services site is their section relating to 
Scholarships, Grants and Awards.  The second button provides a direct link to that 
screen : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 4 

 
5.4   NZQA Providers  

 
Another important site is that provided by the NZQA, which lists providers of 
qualifications. This button provides a direct link to that site. 

 
 

5.5   Industries sites  

 
This section allows you to provide links to other sites which you have found 
particularly useful. Initially there are very few links provided, but more and more will 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 5 

be distributed to schools as suggestions are received from schools using the 
package.  
The final two buttons (below) allow you to send an email to Worsfold Software which 
contains those web links which you have set up via this part of the package. The 
second button of the pair allows you to import new files of links which will, from time 
to time, be distributed to you by Worsfold Software Ltd.  This file will contain the 
‘latest batch’ of those sent in by schools. It is expected that, via this process, a 
comprehensive range of sites will evolve. 
Let’s, however, look at the page itself. Initially, it appears as shown below. 

 
A list of industry groupings is displayed. (Please ignore the extraneous pair at the 
bottom of the list – which were added as part of the testing routine.  They will be 
gone by the time you get the package!)  If you click on any one of them the list will 
‘open up’ to display the relevant subgroupings for you selection, e.g. clicking on 
‘Agriculture, Horticulture, Forestry, Seafood and Mining’ … will reveal. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 6 

 
 
Now click on the subgroup ‘Agriculture’ and any links in place will be displayed on the 
right hand side of the screen.  In the example below there is only one such link. 

 
 
Click on the description or the image or the link itself and you will go directly to the 
web link selected. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 7 

From here you can browse through the web site, using the Backspace key as a ‘Back’ 
button. 
When you have finished click on the ‘Close’ button in the top left hand corner of the 
screen to return to the Industries Sites screen. 
There are two buttons at the bottom of the screen which serve three purposes. 
The first button serves two : 

a)  The first allows you to add a new Industry Group.  However, it’s a little tricky 
here… You have to click on one of the existing groups then the button will 
change its label.  Click it a second time and the group will close up, returning 
the button label to its original text : Add a new industry group’. 

 
Click on this button and the bottom of this column will slide up to reveal : 
 

 
Type in the name of your new grouping and click ‘Proceed’ and it will be added to 
the list. 
b) The second purpose arises if you have already clicked on an Industry Group, 

causing the subgroups to be displayed. In this case the button will become active 
and will be labelled “Add a new item to this industry group” 

 
Click on the button and the same slide will appear, via which you can add a new 
subgroup to your chosen industry group. Again, click ‘Proceed’ when you have added 
your new entry and it will be added to the relevant group. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 8 

The second button appears at the bottom of the right hand side of the screen and 
becomes active when an industry sub-group has been selected, causing any attached 
web site links to be displayed. It’s a large button! 

 
Click this button and a bottom slide will appear : 

 
Assuming that you have found a web site to which you wish to add a link : 

a)  Enter a brief description of the web site in the first text box above. 
b) The link itself goes into the second text box.  However, due to the erring 

inaccuracy (as opposed to unerring accuracy) involved in typing in a web url 
without an error, it is MUCH safer to copy the link from the Address line of 
your browser (highlight it and press Ctrl-C) and then paste it into the second 
text box (Click in the text box and press Ctrl-V). 

c) Adding an image is optional. You can, if you have the necessary skills, also 
add an image to the link as well. You can capture an image by pressing the 
‘Print Scrn’ button on your keyboard while visiting the web site. This captures 
the entire screen, but you only want a little piece of it.  Use an image 
manipulating program (e.g. Photo Impact, Photoshop etc) to paste in the 
image, to select a suitable small portion of it, to resize the portion down to 
about 175 pixels long by 60 pixels deep, and saving the image as a .jpg 
image in the \fi\Image_links subdirectory – found under your \fi directory.  
Give the image a suitably pithy name and enter it in the third text box 
labelled ‘Image file’ above. 

Now press ‘Proceed’ and your new link will be displayed. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 9 

You can remove a link by right-clicking on the ‘Description’. 
You can remove a sub-group or an entire group by right-clicking on the sub-group or 
group concerned.  
Remember, after completing your visit to a web site, click the ‘Close’ button in the 
top left hand corner of the screen to return to the package. 

5.6   Providers sites     

 
This screen is a little like the previous one, whereon you will find web links to the 
universities and several other tertiary providers (mainly polytechnics).  Most of these 
have already been set up for you. My humble apologies if I have omitted one in your 
area. The last two buttons will solve the problem. 
The screen appears as shown : 

 
Select a category and the links which are attached will be displayed, e.g.: 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 10 

 
Visit the selected site by clicking on it. 
You can add further entries to either the list of provider categories or to the links for 
a particular category using the same process as that described above for industry 
Groups. 
 

5.7   Subject areas 

 
Career Services provide an EXCELLENT set of fifteen single page lists of suggested 
careers linked to the qualifications gained in particular subjects areas. The liberty of 
displaying them here has been taken. (They were provided by a person from Career 
Services and permission was sought and given to use their information herein) 
However, at the time of writing they are displayed in reduced form only and cannot 
be printed. A link is provided on the screen to the careers Services web site page 
which allows you to download the 15 pamphlets. The screen appears as shown 
below : 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 11 

 
The text is too small to read on this screen but their presentation should encourage 
you to access them via Career Services using the link provided. 

5.8   Sending links to Worsfold Software  

 
At the time of writing this process is still under development but its intention is to 
enable you to simply send an email to Worsfold Software Ltd, containing the 
descriptions and links which you have added to the Industry Groups and Providers 
pages above. 

5.9   Importing links from Worsfold Software 

 
This is the reverse process to that above and it will import into your database further 
descriptions, links and (hopefully) images for those links sent in by others. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Print Lists    Chapter 5 - 12 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 1 

 

Chapter 6 
 

Printing 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 

This facility is still under development 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 2 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 1 

 

Chapter 7 
 

The Utilities 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
7.1   Overview         7.1 
7.2   Archive management       7.1 
7.3   Global Emails        7.3 
7.4   View Student Audit Trail       7.6 

 

7.1   Overview 
Future Indicative includes utilities which, amongst other things, enable you to 
perform what are known as ‘global’ tasks – i.e. those which apply to ALL students at 
a time. 

 

7.2   Archive Management 
Each year students leave the school.  To prevent the main database from becoming 
larger and larger as more and more students arrive over the years it has been 
designed so that those who have left can be moved to an archive database.  This 
database will have exactly the same structure as the main database and you can 
work with it as if you were using the main database. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 2 

To prevent the archive database from becoming larger and larger, there will be a 
separate archive database for each year. 

The main database is named fi.mdb, and an archive database is named e.g. 
fiarchive2009.mdb. 

If your school is using MUSAC or Kamar as their SMS (School Management System) 
then, each time you update the main database from either MUSAC or Kamar a check 
is carried out to identify students who are no longer found in your SMS database.  
These students are, presumably, leavers and you are automatically given the 
opportunity to transfer them to an archive database. 

However, some students are determined to cause problems by returning. This utility 
enables you to transfer one or more students between any two of the Future 
Indicative databases. The main screen is as shown below. 

 

 

To use the utility, select a database from each side of the screen, then select one or 
more students from one side of the screen. Then click on the relevant arrow button 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 3 

in the middle of the screen to move the student(s) across. An example of students 
about to be transferred is shown below. 

If you are extremely observant you will notice that, in the example, several students 
are in BOTH of the selected databases. That is because, in testing the program, a lot 
of chopping and changing and re-importing was done. 

 

 

At the bottom of each side of the screen are two series of check boxes. These enable 
you to narrow your display to one or more years levels. E.g. If you click the ‘11’ box 
then only year 11 students will be displayed. 

 

7.3   Global Emails 
It is possible to send an email to all students (who have email addresses). 
The screen for this utility is shown below. All students having email addresses are 
displayed on the left hand side of the screen.  Below the list are several check boxes 
which allow you to narrow the display to just one or more year levels. For example, 
should you wish to email just Year 12 students then you would tick the ‘12’ box and 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 4 

then click on the button below labelled ‘Select all displayed students’. 

 
 

On the right hand side of the screen an explanation of the ‘rules of the game’ is 
displayed. These ‘rules’ are reprinted below with further comment. 
“Please note that, in the case of a large number of email addresses, they will be sent 
to your email program in blocks. This prevents 'address overload' which can cause 
some addresses to be dropped from the email. 
 
The number of addresses per block may be set via 'Configuration / Sending Emails'.  
The default setting is fifty. 
 
Please also note that they will appear in the 'To' area of your email program. You 
MUST remove them from there by cutting and pasting the addresses into the 'BCC' 
area, otherwise the addresses will all be sent to each student - and this is NOT 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 5 

desirable. 
 
Once you have done that, address each email (i.e. each block) to yourself, enter 
your message and send.  You might like to have your message in a Notepad so that 
you can copy and paste it into each email.” 
 
The program has the ability to pass a list of email addresses to your email program 
(e.g. Outlook) but only to the ‘To’ address area. You should cut and paste the entire 
collection into the ‘BCC’ area instead, and enter your OWN address in the ‘To’ Area – 
should you wish to confirm the accurate sending by sending a copy to yourself. It is 
not essential to have an address in both the BCC and To areas.  
 
If you do not move the addresses across then each student who receives the email 
will also receive the email addresses of all of the other students and this is most 
definitely NOT a good thing.  An email I received from a ‘friend’ last year told me 
that Bill Gates was going to send $245 to each email address added to the email – 
and thousands had been stupid enough to add their own addresses and to forward 
the email to their friends.  Every spam sending in the world would be absolutely 
delighted to receive such a large bunch of email addresses. 
 
(BCC = Blind Carbon Copy – i.e. a copy of the email will be sent to all addresses but 
those receiving the email will NOT receive the addresses to which it was sent.) 
 
Last year I sent an email to all users of Worsfold Software’s Star Management 
package and, at that stage there were 265 schools using the package, so I had 265 
email addresses in my BCC list.  When I sent the email several were bounced as I 
had ‘too many addresses’.  Perhaps the limit per send is 255 – a well known number 
in computing circles. 
 
To prevent this from happening to you the program will break your list of addresses 
into one or more blocks, each containing a nominated number of addresses. The 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 6 

default number of addresses per block is fifty, but you can alter this via 
Configuration.  The number of blocks will depend on the number of selected 
addresses and the number of addresses per block.  This information is reported on 
the screen, an example of which is shown below. 

 
 
Once you proceed you will arrive in your email program where you must 
 

a) Copy and paste the addresses to the BCC area 
b) Enter a subject 
c) Enter a message (Copy this to the clipboard by highlighting it and pressing 

Ctrl-C) 
d) Send each block 

 
To repeat the same message for each email press Ctrl-V to paste the copied 
message into each subsequent email. 
 

7.4   View Student Audit Trail 
Each time a student logs on the FIStudent this fact is recorded in the audit trail. Each 
time a student adds a new entry to one of the popup lists this is also recorded in the 
audit trail, as small sample of which is shown below. 
There is only one place in the main program where an entry is made to the audit trail 
and that is if someone details the entire audit trail. The trail is emptied and the first 
new entry indicates the action they have taken, as shown in the example below 
where you can see that the audit trail was cleared and then several students used 
FIStudent.  (Yes, two ‘Signed on’ entries are missing – this is just an example). 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 7 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 8 

 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 1 

 
Chapter 8 

 

Search for Students 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
8.1   Overview         8.1 
8.2   Searching for students       8.1 

 

8.1   Overview 
This process enables you to indentify students whose records include certain phrases 
or words.  If, for example, you wished to identify all of those students who are in 
years 11 or 12 and who are interested in either nursing or the police force then this 
is the process you use. 

Once students have been found you can either print a list of them or you can send 
an email to them. 

 
8.2   Searching for Students 
The process uses the screen shown below. 

In step 1 you nominate the current year or years in which the students you are 
looking for must be. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 2 

In Step 2 you indicate which year or years they might have been in when the data 
was recorded. 

 
In Step 3 you indicate which area or areas you want searched for the information. 
In Step 4 you indicate one or two items of information for which you are searching. 
For example, if I am looking for all current year 13 students who in either year 11, 
year 12 or year 13 indicated that they were ‘Interested’ in either ‘police’ or ‘traffic’ 
then my requests would be : 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 3 

 

As a further example, if I am looking for all current year 12 or year 13 students who 
in either Year 11 indicated that their favourite subject was ‘Mathematics’ then my 
search would be : 

 

Once you have completed your search the students found matching your request will 
be listed on the right hand side of the screen, and you may print a list of them or 
send those of them who have an email address an email. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter  8 - 4 

In the example below I’ve sought any students who, at any stage, expressed an 
interest in ‘running’. 
 

 

Four students were found, one of whom has an email address (which is partly shown 
on the right hand column of the display). 
 
 
 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 2 

 

 

Chapter 9 
  

Using the web site 

 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 
9.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site      9.1 
9.2   Accessing the web site from within the package    9.6 
9.3   Installing a downloaded update       9.11 
 

 

9.1   Using the Worsfold Software web site 
Early in 2005 a web site was established to enable users of the Worsfold Software 
packages to stay up to date with both the latest enhancements and the latest 
version. 
If, for some reason, you discover a fault in the software then please check the web 
site first. It may very well be that others have discovered it before you and it has 
already been rectified and a new version made available. 
The name of the web site is :  http://www.worsfoldsoftware.co.nz 
The site has a FAQ (Frequently Asked Questions) page and both background 
information and package specific information is frequently updated here. 
This could well be your first port of call if you have a question concerning the 
package. 
The ‘Home’ page is shown below.  



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 3 

 

 
Users of Future Indicative should keep an eye on the fourth column, where latest 
information is added to the top every time a change is made. Links here take you to 
two places of immediate interest. 

 

 
 

At the top of the screen are some buttons…. 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 4 

 

.. and, while you are welcome to browse them all, the one of most interest to Future 
Indicative users is the centre one : Future Indicative, which leads to the package’s 
home page. 

 
This page has four buttons which take you to : 

a) Downloads - from whence you can access the latest version and the manual. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 5 

 

 
There are three possible downloads. 
1)     The first is the UPDATE process for those who have already installed 
the package.  This is a small download which will provide you with a file :  
FIUpdate.msi.  Download it to somewhere suitable and double-click on the 
downloaded file to run it as described in the first chapter of this manual), 
then delete the downloaded file. 
2)    The second update is a FULL installation which can be used to evaluate 
the software.  You will be registered as a ‘demonstration’ version and, should 
you subsequently purchase the package, then any data you have entered 
while investigating the package will still be available. 
3)    The third download is a .pdf version of this manual. 

 
In the centre of the illustration above you will see a link to ‘Instructions on this 
download process’. 

 
b)  Latest News – which details recent enhancements to the package. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 6 

 

 
 

c) View Brochure – wherein you can learn more about the package 
 
 

d) Order form – where you can find information relating to ordering the 
package. 

 

 

 

 

9.2   Accessing the web site from within the package  
At the top of the main screen there are several menu headings.  One of these relates 
to the web site . 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 7 

 

 
There are five options on the menu. 

1.  Go to the web site 

Provided that your computer is on-line (connected to the internet) then clicking this 
menu option will take you directly to the Worsfold Software Ltd web site. 

 

A button at the top of the screen closes the package browser. Remember that while 
using the package browser you must use the <-Backspace button as a ‘back’ button 
to return to a previous web page. 

2.  Download the latest version of Future Indicative. 

This option will result in the appearance of the following window. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 8 

 

 

Click ‘Save’ to download the update to your computer….and a window such as that 
shown below will appear, asking where you wish to store the download. 
 

 

It is usual to save the download to your desktop, so click ‘Desktop’ on the left hand 
side of the window, then click ‘Save’. As a result, the download file will arrive on your 
desktop…. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 9 

 

 

See section 9.3 below for full instructions on how to download and install an update. 

3. View notes on the latest changes 

This option will display, in the package browser, the ‘Latest news’ web page from the 
Worsfold Software site – relating to Future Indicative. 

 

4. Instructions for installation of download 

These instructions are the same as those in item 2 above. They will be displayed on 
the package browser. 

 

5. Download the manual 

This option will deliver, to your desktop, a zip file containing a pdf version of this 
manual.   

    Save it to your desktop…. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 10 

 

 

    …. extract it to a suitable location …. 

 

    (e.g. your desktop) …. 

 

… and open the .pdf file to view the manual. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 11 

 

You may, if you so wish, print the manual from this screen using the commands at 
the top of the display screen. 

 

9.3   How to download and install an update  
This is the process you must use to download an updated version of the program 
from the Worsfold Software Ltd web site and to install it on to your computer. 

N.B.  To install a new version you MUST NOT have the program running.  
Close the program (if it is running) before installing an update.  

Downloading 

This process was detailed above and is repeated here. 

Regardless of which way you access the download (via the package menu item or 
from the web site via your own browser) you will be given the option to ‘Open’ or 
‘Save’ the download. 

Select the ‘Save’ option and save it to your desktop. 

 

Click ‘Save’ to download the update to your computer….and a window such as that 
shown below will appear, asking where you wish to store the download. 
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 12 

 

 

It is usual to save the download to your desktop, so click ‘Desktop’ on the left hand 
side of the window, then click ‘Save’. As a result, the download file will arrive on your 
desktop…. 

 

 

The download will consist of the file : FIUpdate.msi 

That’s the first part of the process. 

Installation 

To get the new version of the program (and perhaps a new version of FIStudent and 
even a file of new web site links) double-click on the downloaded file, and the 
installation dialogue will appear as shown below. 

Well, it is quite likely that you will see this screen first…. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 13 

 

 

If so then  

a) Untick the ‘Always ask before opening this file box 
b) Click ‘Run’ 

Now the installation will get under way. 

The screen below indicates that the process has found the package on your 
computer and allows you to ‘Repair’ it by installing the latest version. 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 14 

 

 

Click ‘Finish’ to complete the installation process. A progress bar will appear, but very 
quickly you should arrive at the final screen : 

 

Click ‘Close’ and you are ready to begin using the new version. 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 15 

 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 1 

 

 

Chapter 10 
 

FIStudent 
 
 
What’s in this chapter?       Page 

This module is still under development and will be distributed to all users of the 
package very shortly. 

  
 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                                          Future Indicative 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The utilities    Chapter 9 - 2 

 

 

 

  

 
This brings us to the end of the manual. 
Please feel free to contact the author to suggest enhancements to the package 
and/or the manual. 
Contact details : 
Phone  03 449 2094 
Email : randcbutler@paradise.net.nz 

 

 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

INDEX

A 

Access database   .................................................................................................................................................... 1.1 
Add a new student  ................................................................................................................................................. 3.1 
Alarms  .................................................................................................................................................................... 4.9 
Archive database - switching to  ............................................................................................................................. 3.5 
Archive database  ............................................................................................................................................. 1.1, 3.5 
Archive Management  ............................................................................................................................................. 7.1 
Audit Trail  ............................................................................................................................................................... 7.6 

C 

Career Services  ....................................................................................................................................................... 5.3 
Classroom Manager  ............................................................................................................................................... 2.6 
Colour settings  ....................................................................................................................................................... 2.8 
Configuration    ................................................................................................................................................ 2.1, 2.4 
Contact details  ..................................................................................................................................................... 10.2 
Conventions ............................................................................................................................................................ viii 
Copy from buttons  ............................................................................................................................................... 3.10 
Copy from years  ................................................................................................................................................... 2.13 
Copyright .................................................................................................................................................................. vi 
Course list  .............................................................................................................................................................. 4.1 

D 

Download an update  ............................................................................................................................................ 9.11 
Downloads  ...................................................................................................................................................... 9.4, 9.7 

E 

Email students 4.5 ................................................................................................................................................... 4.5 
Emails 2.11 ............................................................................................................................................................ 2.11 
Emails - global 7.3 ................................................................................................................................................... 7.3 
Entry code  1.11 ............................................................................................................................................. 1.11, 2.3 

F 

fi directory .............................................................................................................................................................. 1.7 
FIStudent ........................................................................................................................................................ 3.3, 10.1 

Rights 2.14 .......................................................................................................... 2.14 
fi.mdb ...................................................................................................................................................................... 1.1 
fireg.lic .................................................................................................................................................................. 1.11 

G 

Gateway  ................................................................................................................................................................. 2.8 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

I 

Importing links  ..................................................................................................................................................... 5.11 
Industries web sites  ............................................................................................................................................... 5.4 
Install an update  .................................................................................................................................................. 9.11 
Installation .............................................................................................................................................................. 1.2 

K 

Kamar 2.6 .................................................................................................................................................. 2.6, 3.1, 7.2 

L 

Latest changes  ....................................................................................................................................................... 9.9 
Latest News . ........................................................................................................................................................... 9.5 
License ............................................................................................................................................................. vi, 1.11 

M 

Manual  - downloading  ........................................................................................................................................ 9.10 
Manual ............................................................................................................................................................. 1.3, 1.7 
Microsoft ................................................................................................................................................................ 1.1 
MUSAC  ..................................................................................................................................................... 2.6, 3.1, 7.2 

N 

Networking ............................................................................................................................................................. 1.3 
NZQA Providers  ...................................................................................................................................................... 5.4 

O 

Option subjects  .................................................................................................................................................... 2.12 

P 

Package Links 2.5 .................................................................................................................................................... 2.5 
Password 1.11 ................................................................................................................................................ 1.11, 2.3 
Print Lists   4.1 ......................................................................................................................................................... 4.1 
Providers sites 5.9 ................................................................................................................................................... 5.9 

R 

Registration  .......................................................................................................................................................... 1.12 

S 

Scholarships, Grants and Awards  ........................................................................................................................... 5.3 
Search for students   ............................................................................................................................................... 8.1 
Sending links to Worsfold ..................................................................................................................................... 5.11 



 

Worsfold Software Ltd                                                                         Star Course Management 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Index  

Shortcut  ................................................................................................................................................................. 1.7 
Star  ......................................................................................................................................................................... 2.8 
Student Manager  ................................................................................................................................................... 2.6 
Student Module  ..................................................................................................................................................... 3.3 
Students - finding  ................................................................................................................................................... 8.1 
Subject areas  ........................................................................................................................................................ 5.10 
System files   ........................................................................................................................................................... 1.3 

U 

User Name 2.3 ........................................................................................................................................................ 2.3 
Users2.2 .................................................................................................................................................................. 2.2 

W 

Warranty ................................................................................................................................................................... vi 
Web site – access from within the package 9.5 ...................................................................................................... 9.6 
Web site 9.1 ............................................................................................................................................................ 9.2 

 


